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CancerCare Manitoba Foundation’s mission  

is crystal clear - to raise funds exclusively for 

CancerCare Manitoba. This means CancerCare 

Manitoba can continue to provide the best 

cancer research, care and patient support 

available for Manitobans and their families 

living with cancer.

Each year tens of thousands of Manitobans 

entrust us with their donations. We are 

stewards of these dollars and are proud each 

year to tell donors exactly how and where  

their money is spent. This report is for the  

fiscal year ending March 31, 2013.

Thanks to the generosity of Manitobans, the Foundation  
provided $5.36 million in grants to CancerCare Manitoba this  
year. Our funding supports patient care, research operations  
and equipment purchases as well as education and public 
awareness about ways to reduce your risk of cancer. 

Most important, this funding helps Manitobans and their families 
living with cancer - Manitobans like Marlene Kachur who is living 
proof that More Tomorrows are possible. 

World-Class Facility Brings Relief and Hope
When Marlene Kachur was diagnosed with chronic Lymphocytic 
leukemia (CLL), she was told that if she was very lucky, she had 
eight years left to live. Her immediate thought was, “that’s not 
enough”. That was 19 years ago.

Thanks to generosity of the Foundation’s donors, Marlene has 
access to leading CLL specialists at a world-class facility – right 
here in Manitoba. It’s the only one in Canada dedicated to the 
study and treatment of her disease.

Marlene’s physician is Dr. James Johnston, who moved here 
from Ireland more than 30 years ago. He describes CancerCare 
Manitoba’s facility as ideal because the lab and clinic are in  
close proximity, which fosters strong ties between research  
and treatment. It’s also home to the country’s largest CLL  
tumour bank – the hub of research programs.

Dr. Johnston explains, “Tumour samples from the bank are used 
for research in the lab. We’re examining new therapies and better 
treatments that can be applied in the clinic as trials.” He adds,  

“It’s highly advantageous to have a dedicated group of diverse 
specialists working closely together.”

For CLL patients, this integrated model means they get 
comprehensive care without leaving the clinic – something  
few centres can offer.

In addition to clinical trials, patients at CancerCare 
Manitoba can participate in the Familial CLL Study. 
Dr. Johnston and his fellow scientists are the only 
Canadian group involved in this quest to find the 
gene that causes CLL to occur in families. As a 

mother of four, Marlene is hopeful that doctors will soon be able 
to accurately predict risk for family members.

On the Edge of a Breakthrough
The CLL team is on the edge of an exciting breakthrough  
in another research program to determine why some people 
live with CLL for decades with little or not symptoms, while in 
others it progresses swiftly. They have discovered an abnormality 
that is an early sign of the cancer. This abnormal cell could allow 
doctors to accurately predict which patients have an aggressive 
form of the disease before their lives are in jeopardy.

“Most CLL patients will die of this disease or its consequences,”  
Dr. Johnston says. “Research is the only way to improve patient 
care and outcomes.”

You Make it Happen
Your financial support to the CancerCare Manitoba Foundation 
is making a difference in the lives of people who are living with 
cancer – like Marlene. You’re also helping to fund facilities and  
life-saving research programs that attract top scientists from 
around the world – like Dr. Johnston.

Since CancerCare Manitoba Foundation was established, we have worked tirelessly each day to earn the trust  

of all Manitobans. This year that trust was again rewarded as more than 400 community events registered to 

raise funds for the Foundation, more than 30,000 individuals entrusted us with their donations and hundreds 

of Manitoba businesses sponsored Foundation projects. Later in this report you will see the names of all donors 

and sponsors who contributed more than $1000 to the Foundation and a complete list of the Community Events 

organized by volunteers this past year. 

All funds raised by the Foundation stay in Manitoba to help Manitobans and families living with cancer.  

Your support allowed the Foundation to provide $5.36 million in grants to CancerCare Manitoba increasing our  

total contribution to nearly $80 million since 2000. 

Thanks to your generosity we continue to fund nearly half the research infrastructure which helps CancerCare 

Manitoba attract and retain the best and brightest cancer specialists and improve outcomes for Manitobans 

diagnosed with cancer. Your dollars also support cancer prevention, education, screening to detect cancer early,  

and to help families across Manitoba throughout their cancer journey.

Forecasts tell us cancer is on the rise in Manitoba, and in the coming years the Foundation will need to significantly 

increase its financial support to CancerCare Manitoba. We need only look around to our families and our friends  

to know this is so. We need to be bold. Bold in asking that we all work together to fight this disease and help  

provide more tomorrows for all Manitobans and their families living with cancer. Bold in asking more of us to give. 

Bold enough to continue to invest in attracting and retaining the best and brightest cancer specialists because we  

need them right here - at CancerCare Manitoba - to help give more tomorrows to the patients and their families  

we are here to serve and support. The road ahead is formidable but if we all commit to this goal, we can and  

we will triumph. We invite you to join us in Giving More Tomorrows.

Janice Filmon, Chair

CancerCare Manitoba Foundation  

Annitta Stenning, Executive Director 

CancerCare Manitoba Foundation

Annitta Stenning

Janice Filmon

Your donation gives more tomorrows

“I’m relieved that something like this is here to help,” 
Marlene says. “I’m very proud that I’m still going,  
and I have faith that it’s going to turn out all right.



$100,000 +
Breast Cancer Pledge Ride*

$50,000 - $99,999
Canada Safeway Foundation Reception*
Dane’s Dream
Pink Ribbon Ladies Golf Classic for Hope*
St Charles Invitational Pro-Am*
The Inside Ride* 

$25,000 - $49,999
Kendra’s Walk*
Scotiabank Charity Golf Tournament*
Techapalooza*

$10,000 - $24,999
A Social for Camryn Guenther
Balmoral Hall School’s Girls for the Cure Walk*
Buzzing it off for Marnie
Conviron Building Parnerships Employee Event*
EMCO Waterworks Annual Golf Tournament and Fishing Derby*
Emile Moskal Memorial Golf Tournament*
Father Daughter Ball*
Inspire for Life - Manitoba’s Walk for Lung Cancer*
Lake of the Sandhills Ladies Charity Golf Tournament*
Michael Stephensen Runs The Canadian Death Race
More than Soup Book Launch
Shirley Fleury Memorial Slow Pitch Tournament*
Shopper’s Drug Mart Tree of Life Campaign*
Southwood Daisy Golf Tournament*
Sterling North’s School Fundraiser for CancerCare
Tee’d Off at Cancer*
Westco Business Associate Appreciation Night

$5,000 - $9,999
Boston Pizza Golf Tournament *
Bud Spud and Steak in memory of Ethan Clement
Bud Spud and Steak in memory of Rita Bargen
Coffeehouse to End Cancer*
Crown Defence Conference*
École Robert Browning School’s Fundraiser*
Friends Unite for the Fight - A Night in Support of CancerCare
Infinite Courage Bracelet Sales
JH Bruns Collegiate Fundraiser in memory of Brenda Mitchell
Jim McDonald Memorial Golf Tournament*
Jim Woodman 4 on 4 Invitational Tourney*
Kelvin High School Walkathon
Kia Drive for Change*
Linda Henry Memorial Golf Tournment
Manitoba Art Expo*
Manitoba Electrical League Fall Classic Golf Tournament*
Marion Hotel’s Cut for Cancer*
MG Electrical - Our People Care Golf Tournament
Mother’s Day Belgian Waffle Brunch*
Niverville Junior/Senior Clippers Annual Fundraiser*
Peak of the Market Gala Dinner
PINK it’s TOUGHER than you think
Remembering Gail Golf Tournament*
Royal Canadian Legion’s #9 Poppy Day
Schmenge Brothers Golf Tournament*
St. John’s-Ravenscourt School Fundraisers*
St. Paul’s High School’s Walk*
United Fire Fighters of Winnipeg Pink T-shirt Campaign*
Univar Employee Campaign*
Wedding Social in honour of Melanie Mulko & Lorin Penner
Winnipeg Jets Fundraising Events
Winnipeg Tax Centre Movember

$1,000 - $4,999
Aggie Head Shave and Shine
Balcaen & Sons Xmas Party*
Bald is Beautiful! Emerson Canada Day*
Bird Construction’s Christmas Party
Birdes Fore Boobies
Black Sparrow Golf Tournament*
BMO Fort Richmond Branch Bake Sale
Boogies Diner Movember
Breakfast Television’s Gaming for Good

Call a Foul on Cancer Pink Whistle Campaign*
CancerCare Manitoba Radiation Therapy Dept.  
Student Fundraiser
CancerCare Manitoba’s Movember
Carlson Wagonlit Travel “Together We Can”
Carman Curl for Cancer*
Ceridian Canada National Denim Day
Chicks with Sticks
Children’s Hospital Medical School Graduates Homecoming
Club 373 Bingo*
Cole Plaseski Memorial Social*
Coming Together for a Cure
Corey and Edward Wedding
Crown Honda Powerhouse Car Show
Crunk for Kendra*
Cutting Cancer*
Darcy and Shayna Stewart Wedding 
Dave and Jessie Reimer’s Special Event Auction
Ducky Fest*
End Cancer Period*
Ethelbert Invitational Open Golf Classic*
For the Love of Lucille*
Friends of Hope Cookbook Sales*
General Byng School’s Pie the Teacher
Gold Ribbon Wedding Fashion Show and Tea Party
HD Supply Litemore Golf Tournament*
Headingley Correctional Centre’s Movember*
Henry Derksen Memorial Golf Tournament*
Hike for Cancer - To the Highest Falls in Manitoba*
Hope, Amy, Neina and Hope’s Birthday Party
Insurance Brokers Comedy Night in honour of Dale Rempel
Jeannette & Carol Marcotte’s Craft Sale
Joe Aiello’s Game Changer
Kawaii Crepe’s Movember*
Kids Fishing for a Cure*
Ladies Only Texas Holdem Poker Tournament*
Landau Ford Lincoln Employee Fundraiser*
Larters Ladies Lassie Golf Tournament*
Last Chance Spring Craft Sale*
Mad Dogs & Ukrainians, A Musical Revival Rock & Roll Show
MAIP Golf Tournament 
Manitoba Conservation Western Canadian Game Warden Hockey
Manitoba Public Insurance Denim Days*
Marianne Thibert Grandaughter’s Fundraiser
Midwest Engineering
Moksha Yoga Tuxedo’s Lymphoma Research Classes
MTS Marketing Curling Event*
Mustache Bash Spike for the Cure
MWCA Golf Tournament*
Ness Middle School Annual Wake-a-Thon*
Northern Harbour Welcome to Summer Celebration 2012*
November Birthday Bash
Nygard Fashion Show
Nygard International Fashion Show*
Onanole RV Park & Campground 2012 Toe Jam Event*
One Harvest Night
Paige Prescotts’ Fundraiser
Pam’s Rumrunners Ride for a Cure*
Paul Skinner Memorial Soccer Tournament
Pin Down a Cure
Pinawa Fire Fighters T-Shirt Sales
Ranger Insurance Customer Appreciation BBQ
Ron Shipman and Tina Skrypnyk Wedding
Selkirk Steelers Hockey Team Fight Cancer*
Shaw Employee Events
Shaw’s Cooking with Fire
Showing Up Cancer*
Shut Up and Bend Over - For Prostate Cancer
Spirit Seekers Canada Conference*
St. James Collegiate’s Variety Show*
Steinbach Pistons and Kyle Rous Headshave
Stormi’s Crusade 2 Kick Cancer’s Butt
Sunova Credit Union Pink Membership Cards
Tammi Kroeker Memorial Run, Walk or Ride
The Beauty Within*
The Calgary/Winnipeg Club Golf Tournament in Calgary*
Tough Enough to Wear Pink*
Tristan’s Curls for Cancer
Turn n’ Burn For The Cure*
University of Manitoba’s Kick-Off to Mo-vember*
Veronica Tattuinee’s Recycle Fundraiser
Vincent Massey High School Fundraisers

Walmart Garden City Chocolate Eating Contest*
Web Wizards CancerCare Crew*
Westwood Collegiate Fundraisers*
Winnipeg Rock Against Cancer
Winnipeg Tenpin Bowling Association Event*
Women Running for Women*
Women’s Correctional Centre GrowGaine
Xmas Heart Films Inc. 
YPO Manitoba Chapter Luncheon

Up to $1,000
A Chuck & Roger Event ~ Build-A-Bike
AAA Sharks Team Breast Cancer Awareness
Able Crane Services Movember
Academy Massage Therapy Movember
Adam and Melissa Celere Wedding
Adam Rawdon and Kelsy Kapilik Wedding
Adam Vitt and Camalee Swarath Wedding
AECOM’s Movember*
Alexa’s Beads for the Cure*
Aliya Wong’s Garage Sale
Andrea Bean and Aaron Vandall Wedding
Andrew Mynarski VC Junior High School Fundraiser
Ann & Bill McGuire’s 60th Anniversary
Anthony and Steven’s Cross-Canada for Cancer Trek
Arborgate School Movember
Arthur Wright Community School Fundraiser
Artists Emporium’s Open House
Asad Ahmad and Christine Brown Wedding
Assiniboine Kennel Club Fundraiser
Astral Media Radio Group’s Contest
AV Hawks Bantam AAA Boys Breast Cancer Research Fundraiser
Balmoral Hall School Grade 7 fundraiser in honour of Alex Blake
Barry Doer and Ruth Hallonquist Wedding
Big Freight Systems Inc. BBQ for Breast Cancer*
Big Freight Systems Inc. BBQ for Prostate Cancer*
Big Guy’s Ranch and Saloon Funspiel*
Big Guy’s Ranch and Saloon Golf Tournament
Binscarth Ladies Curling Club Fundraiser
Bison Transport Dress Down Day
Bob Duncan’s Fish Fry
Bold Hair Boutique Cut for the Cure
Bonnie Taylor’s Presentation on Impressionism
Bouchard Family Bud Spud Fundraiser
Brad Sokol’s Movember
Brant-Argyle School Fundraiser
Bret Buchko and Kara Parada Wedding
Canad Inn Regent - The Oak’s Movember
Chantelle’s Haircut for Childhood Cancer Awareness
Charleswood Art Group Sale*
Charleswood Bronco’s Pee Wee Gold Football Team Wind Up
Charleswood School’s Grade 8 Volleyball League Play
Chase Auto Body Supplies Ltd Putting Contest
Chassi-lea Engbaek and Rhea Whitby’s Bake Sale
Chris and Jennifer’s Minnedosa Charity Beach BBQ
Chris Latiner Christmas Party
Chris Rankin Headshave
Christine and Mike Labossiere Wedding
City of Winnipeg Fleet Management Agency Fundraiser
City of Winnipeg Golf Tournament for Bobby
Cleanworks Peraly Pink Promotion
Coin Belt Classics*
Comfort Therapy Bag Sale
Cookies for a Cure
Courtney’s Coins
Crazy Canuck Facebook “LIKE” Campaign
Crazy Maiden Hacienda Hogg & Cobb*
Credit Union Central of Manitoba United Way -  
All Charities Campaign
Creswin Properties Ltd. Fundraiser*
Danier Leather Fundraiser
David and Melissa Anderson Wedding
David and Melissa Romanchuk Wedding
Deeley Fabbri Sellen’s Movember 
Deloitte Staff Baseball Day*
Derek Barr’s Tip Jar
Dheilly Wedding 
Diana Silva Wedding Donation
École Leila North Community School Raffle
École Ste Anne Movember
Electric Babylon Tattoos Fundraiser for Breast Cancer
Evelyn Clowater’s 12th Birthday 

Family Services and Labour’s Bake Sale
Family Services and Labour’s Charity Auction
Fiddle-O-Rama for Cancer
Future Shop Dress Up Day
Gabi’s Tailgate Party
George Richards Big & Tall Menswear Coin Box Collection*
Gilliam Curling Club Ladies Bonsepiel
Gio’s Club and Bar Moustache Party*
Gold Lion Hospitality Social
Grandman Reunion*
Hasting School’s Grade 3 and 4 Class Fundraiser
Health Sciences Centre Maintenance Golf Day*
Hearts for Help, Speed Dating Fundraiser
Herfindahl’s Movember
Hugh John Macdonald School Pink-Day
Iain Frame’s Movember
Icelandic Canadian Fron*
Ingrid Reimer’s Wedding Donation
Intergroup Consultants Ltd Baby Pool
Interlake Thunder Football Fundraiser
Iron Madiens ladies golf league
Jack’s 7th Birthday
James Stevenson’s Movember
Janan’s Lemonade Stand
Jared Lubiansky’s Head Shave
Jasmine Andrich’s Fundraiser
Jasper Modha’s Fundraiser
Jaylyn Thompson and Jason Sigurdson Wedding
Jeff Anderson’s Movember
Jefferey Hagidiakow and Lisa Gordiev Wedding
Jen Sjodin’s Change for the Cure busking collection
Jennifer Einarson’s 11th Birthday Party
John Pritchard School Bake Sale*
John Taylor Collegiate’s Fundraisers*
Jonasson’s Social
Jordanna’s Fight - Kade’s Buttons
Jouana Stojsauljevic’s Bake Sale
Kaiya Krahn’s Grape Juice Stand
Kamikazee & Mocha Girls “One Night Only”
Katie and Josh Wedding
Kaylena Lewicki’s 14th Birthday Party
KEC Hairstyling Grand Re-opening
Kelsey King Coffee House*
Ken Yeates’ Craft Sale
Ken’s Carpets and Urban Homestyle Centre BBQ
Kinder World Movember
Koins for Kira
Kyle Warnica’s Wedding Donation
Laidlaw School Fundraisers*
Lake Manitoba Narrows Lady’s Fishing Derby
Landau Ford Lincoln Movember
Last Chance Christmas Craft Sale*
Laura Dalkie’s 12th Birthday*
Lauren Turgeon’s 7th Birthday
Lawrence Holiday Cancer Fundraiser
Lifetouch Canada Inc Bake Sale
Mackenzie Investments Dinner
Manitoba Blue Cross Jeans Day*
Manitoba Youth Centre Ice Fishing Derby
Maples Collegiate’s Class of 1992 Reunion Weekend
Mark Neves and Angela Rodrigues Wedding
Marley Harrison’s Birthday Party
Matlock Community Social
Matthew Wisner’s 9th Birthday Party
Meagan Pearson Sings
Meagen Vallis’ Wedding Donation
Men’s Cancer Donations
Metal vs Cancer Concert
Michael Capner and Meghan Breed Wedding
Michael Sokulski’s Wedding Donation
Miguel and Selena DaSilva Wedding
Minor Pee Wee Wins Hockey Breast Cancer Awareness
Molly’s Veggie Stand
Movember at Viscount Alexandar
MPI BI OOP Denim Days
MPI Denim Day Donation*
MPI-PIPP Support Service Department Jeans Day*
MPI’s Physical Damage Centre’s Golf Tournament
Mr and Mrs Cryderman’s 50th Wedding Anniversary
Multiple Myeloma Group’s Fundraiser
National Leasing Group Inc Employee Fundraising
Naylor Canada-Breast Cancer Awareness Month

Thank You to Our Donors  community events from april 1 ,  2012 to march 31,  2013

Special Events

CancerCare Manitoba Foundation holds four signature events each year and another 400+ community 

events register to raise funds for the Foundation. In 2012/2013 these events accounted for approximately 

35% of the Foundation’s total net revenue.

The Challenge for Life 20km Walk raises funds for All Cancers and provides an  
opportunity for participants to reduce their own risk of cancer by improving their personal  
fitness. The 2012 CFL raised $1 million thanks to corporate sponsors and more than  
15,000 individual donors who supported more than 600 individuals who walked 20km  
and ‘rang the bells’ as they crossed the finish line in Assiniboine Park. 

PHOTO: Teams stand out in custom t-shirts.

The Guardian Angel Benefit for Women’s Cancer has been organized by volunteer 
Angels for twenty-one years. The October 2012 Benefit raised more than $300,000 to  
support strategic investments in prevention, early detection, research, treatment and  
patient and family support for women and their families touched by cancer. More than 
1200 participants were inspired by guest speaker, actress and cancer survivor  
Cynthia Nixon, and local cancer survivors who modeled the latest fashions –  
a celebration of their personal bravery and determination. 

PHOTO:  Right front Guardian Angel chair Ida Albo

A Gold-Plated Evening, the sixth bi-annual dinner in support of Prostate Cancer Research 
and Treatment, was held on Monday, May 14th, 2012 at the Winnipeg Convention Centre.  
The evening, filled with fine dining and good company, featured special guest speaker,  
John Furlong, the CEO of the Vancouver Olympic Committee. More than 800 Manitobans 
attended the event and funds raised were invested in CancerCare Manitoba’s Prostate Tumour 
Bank - a critical factor in the control, early detection, treatment and improving long-term  
outcomes for all Manitoba men living with prostate cancer.

PHOTO:  Doug Harvey (event chair) and Andrew Paterson (Director Emeritus on the CCMF Board)  
enjoy the evening with over 800 guests.

CancerCare Manitoba Foundation and the Children’s Hospital Foundation of Manitoba 
co-sponsored the 2012 Manitoba Dragon Boat Festival. More than 100 teams and  
2500 paddlers raised more than $300,000 to support pediatric clinical trials and other  
projects helping Manitoba kids with cancer.

PHOTO: Happy Monkey Boat #1 paddlers get into the Dragon Boat spirit.

Community Events
More than 400 Community Events registered to 
raise funds for CancerCare Manitoba Foundation. 
Many of these events began as one-time events 
and have gone on to become annual events. 
This year community events raised more than 
$1.5 million for the Foundation.

By registering with CCMF, event organizers had 
access to marketing support from the Foundation 
and could provide charitable tax receipts for 
eligible donations. 

Since 2009, the Annual Turn N’ Burn Barrel Race 
for the Cure has raised over $23,000

In September 2012, the 5th Annual Kick Butt Walk/ 
Run for colorectal cancer raised over $45,000

* ANNUAL EVENTS



$500,000 +
The Estate of Perry J Ross

$200,000 - $499,999
Estate of Maureen Swaffer

$100,000 - $199,999
Canada Safeway Ltd*
Dr Mark Evans and Mrs Sharon Evans
Estate of Maurine Doreen Nowicki
TELUS Communications
The Paul Albrechtsen Foundation Inc.

$50,000 - $99,999

All Charities Campaign*
Great-West Life*
Shirley Ann Horwood
Richard and Hillaine Kroft
Estate of Harry Leonard Sawatzky
The Winnipeg Foundation*

$25,000 - $49,999
Paul and Mary Lou Albrechtsen
In Memory of Ada and Martin Berney
BMO Financial Group*
Mr James W. Burns O.C., O.M., LLD
CUPE Manitoba
Estate of Ann Davidson
Mrs Phyllis Gay Foster*
Mr Ric Henkel and Mrs Linda Henkel
Investors Group*
Jewish Foundation of Manitoba*
Manitoba Telecom Services Employee Charity Trust*
Manitoba Telecom Services Inc.*
Paterson GlobalFoods Inc.

$10,000 - $24,999
AstraZeneca Canada Inc.*
Bison Transport Inc.*
Sheldon Blank, Gateway Industries Ltd.
Bockstael Construction Ltd*
Estate of Mary Geraldine Hamilton
Mr Douglas Harvey*
Kendra’s Walk
Manitoba Blue Cross*
Manitoba Hydro*
Melet Plastics Inc.*
Bob and Marnie Puchniak
Radiology Consultants of Winnipeg Medical Corporation*
Red River Cooperative Ltd.
Mrs Freda Staples
Terracon Development Ltd.*
The City of Winnipeg*
The Fort Garry Hotel
Estate of Arthur M Tooley
Wawanesa Mutual Insurance Company*
Winpak Ltd*

$5,000 - $9,999
Abbott Labratories Ltd.
All-Fab Building Components Inc*
Birchwood Automotive Group*
Boeing Canada Operations Ltd.
Conviron
Denis and Debbie Devos
On behalf of Linda Dowbenko
Edison Rental Agency
Fillmore Riley LLP
Estate of Edith Arlie Tessa Finnen
Flatt Foundation
Ms Dawn Fraser
Granny’s Poultry Farmers Cooperative*
Mr H. David Graves and Mrs Ingrid Graves*
Ms Elizabeth R. Hastings
Simon Hiebert and Rosie Grijalva*
N/C Machine & Tool Co.
Mr Paul Mahon and Mrs Anne Mahon
Manitoba Home Builders’ Association
Manitoba Public Insurance*
Maxim Truck & Trailer*
Peter and Marian McConville
Mr Raymond L. McFeetors and Mrs Lynne-Anne McFeetors*
Mid-West Quilting Co. Ltd - The Knight Family
MNP LLP
Dr. Kenneth A. Murray & Mrs. Judy Murray*
Natural Bakery Ltd
Pinnacle Staffing Solutions
Mr Oliver Plett and Mrs Genevieve Plett
Power Corporation of Canada
Gerry and Barb Price
Price Industries Limited*
Qualico Developments (Winnipeg) Ltd*
RTDS Technologies Inc.*
Shaw Communications Inc.
Shindleman Family*
StandardAero*
The Pollard Family Foundation
Warkentin Homes Ltd.
WGI Westman Group Inc.*
Mr Earl Yetman

$1,000 - $4,999
Acrodex
ADA Holding Co Ltd*
Dr. Evan Adams
Mrs Marilyn Adams
Andrew and Pamela Cooke
Mr Patrick Angott
Apptius Computer Solutions Inc.
Army, Navy & Air Force Veterans Assiniboia Unit No. 283 Inc. 
Over 55 & Retired Club*
Asphaltec Paving Ltd
Estate of William Attree

Audio Works Production Services Ltd.
Auto Gallery Of Winnipeg
B.A. Robinson Co. Ltd.*
Mrs Brenda Babiuk
Don and Lesley Baizley
Bank West
Harley, Lexi, and Layla Banks
Mr Earl Barish and Mrs Cheryl Barish
Mr James P. Barnhart and Mrs Ellen Barnhart
Mr Henry W. Baron
Mr Robert Bayes
Bruce and Joyce Berry*
Birchwood KIA
Mr Gerry Bock
Audrey and Brian Book*
Boston Pizza
Mr Rene Bouchard and Mrs Michele I. Bouchard
Ms N. Bowden
Mr Gordon Brady
Mr Allen Brown and Ms Jill Taylor-Brown*
Ms Leona F. Brown
Richard W Brownscombe
Brunswick Steel
Vivian J. Burnell
Cambrian Credit Union
Canadian Association for Prosthetics and Orthotics
Cangene Corporation
Cardinal Capital Management, Inc.*
Stephan and Sandra Carson, from PackEdge Designs
Carte International Inc.
Caspian Construccion Inc.
Central Plains Cancer Care Services*
Mr Colin Charles
Mr Robert M. Chipman*
Mr Stephen Chipman
Mr Daniel Chisick and Ms Baillie Chisick
Mr Joshua Chisick
Mr Waiyen Chu
CIBC Wood Gundy
Mr Dennis H. Cleve
Mr Lawrence Cohen and Mrs Reesa Cohen
Mrs Elizabeth Cohn
Concordia Hip & Knee Institute
Mr Sean Conroy and Ms Karen Conroy
Mr Donald Courcelles and Mrs Cheryl Courcelles
Credit Union Central of Manitoba*
Crosstown Civic Credit Union Ltd.*
Cubex Limited
Cummins Eastern Canada LP
Custom Truck Sales Inc.*
Dr Piotr Czaykowski
Ms Stefanie Czub
Dr Catherine M. Dale
Ms Rosemary de La Ronde
Derksen Mechanical Services Inc.
In Memory of Abram Derksen
Diamond Athletic Medical Supplies Inc.
Di-Tech International Inc.
Double K Excavating Ltd
Mr Robert G. Downs
Mr John Durham and Ms Debra Durham
East Side Ventilation
Edmond Financial Group Inc.
The Einarson Family
Mr Keith Elder and Mrs Judy Elder
Mr Glen Erb
Ernst & Young LLP
Essen Transport Ltd.
Doug Fawcett
Mr Wilfred Felsch
Grant and Linda Floren
Estate of Mary Forsyth
Foster Agency
Mrs Ruby Francis
Franklin Templeton Investments Corp.
Estate of Beatrice Antoinette E. Frederick
Mr Stephen Freed and Mrs Candice S. Freed*
Freightliner Manitoba Ltd.
Mr Robert Friesen*
Friesens Corporation*
Mr Ray Frost and Mrs Dianne Frost*
FWS Group of Companies
G & L Sales Ltd.
Gaslight Harley-Davidson
Mrs Delores Michael Gembey
GHY International Jean and Rick Riess
Mr Cam Giavedoni
Dr Percy Goldberg and Mrs Elaine Goldberg*
Mr Jim R. Grant and Mrs Anne Marie Grant*
Mr Curtis E. Gray and Mrs Heather Gray
Ms Sara Gray
Mr William E. Gray*
Dr David Greatrix
Michael Guttormson and Peggy Alto
H. Baudry Construction (1980) Ltd.
Janet Handel
Happy Monkey Club
Harco Co. Ltd.
Harley-Davidson Winnipeg
Harry Rosen Inc.
Ms Danielle K. Harvie
Ms Elizabeth R. Hastings
Hal and Anne Heuchert*
Ms Janet Hewitt
Hill Sokalski Walsh Trippier LLP
Holcim (Canada) Inc.
Mr Ed Holik
Murray Holt
Mr Don Hudson
Hudson Cement
IDC Communications Group
Imaginet
Insurance Brokers Association of Nova Scotia
Dr Sara Israels
Dr Benjamin Itzkow
Mr Jeff Itzkow and Dr Cathy Moser
J.K. May Investments Ltd.
Mr Bruce W. J. Jack and Mrs Shelley Jack*
Mr Peter Jessiman and Mrs Dana Jessiman

Johnston Group Inc.
Dave Johnston and Kathy Johnston
K & S Electronics & Security
Mr Jack Katz and Mrs Lesly Katz
Dr Neil E. Kay
Keith G. Collins Ltd.
Mr Donald G. Kiffic and Mrs Lorraine Kiffic
Mr Bryan King
Mr David C. King and Mrs Barbara E. King
Kiwanis Club of Winnipeg Inc.
Ms Sandra Kliman*
Dieter and Wendy Koberstein
Ms Stacey Lynn Kosmuk
Landau Ford Lincoln Sales Ltd.*
Mr Joe Landreville
Mr J. Robert Lavery and Mrs Elaine Lavery*
Mr Edward Lazarko and Mrs Corey Bartley
Lehigh Hanson Materials Ltd.
Lethbridge Iron Works
Mr Giuseppe Leuzzi
Dr Daniel Levin and Ms Lilian Bonin*
Mrs Margaret Lewis and Mr William Lewis
Tracey Lomonaco & Samuel Cochrane
Mr Taras Luchak and Mrs Karen Luchak
Mr Glen MacAngus and Mrs Monika MacAngus
Mr Donald J. MacDonald*
Jim MacDonald and Roberta MacDonald
Mr Joe Machado and Dr Ethel MacIntosh*
Keith & Olga McNamee Family Foundation at the Strategic 
Charitable Giving Foundation
Madison Financial Services Inc.
Sylvia L. Main*
Joanna and Thomas Malkiewicz
Mr and Mrs Lloyd Manchulenko*
Manitoba Association of Insurance Professionals
Manitoba Runners’ Association
Mann Financial Assurance Ltd
ManShield Construction Inc.
Dr Hany Mansour
Maple Leaf Construction Ltd.*
Ms Carol Marcotte
Ms Jeannette Marcotte
Garry Markham
Ms Angela Mathieson
Gerry Matte and Lydia Surasky Matte*
Ms Joan McAdam
Mr Barry McArton and Mrs Carol McArton
Mr Clyde R. McBain and Mrs Victoria A. McBain
Ken and Charlene McCrea
Craig McIntosh and Lorraine Beck
McLaughlin Family*
Mrs Carlee McLean
Gordon and Maggie McNaught
McPhillips Pharmacy Limited*
Mr Robert Michaleski
Millwright Union Local 1443
Mr and Mrs Thomas B. Milne
Mr Donald Minarik and Mrs Alli Minarik
Mitzi’s Restaurant
MLCC*
Monarch Industries Limited*
Mr Hugh Moncrieff and Mrs Jennifer Moncrieff*
Mr Alex Mortimer
Mr David and Mrs Donna Muir
My Farmers’ Market Inc
My Tribute Gift Foundation
NAL Insurance Inc.
Nelson River Construction Inc.
Jeff Neufeld and Katrina Lee-Kwen
Newton Mechanical / Electrical Inc. 
Mr Dennis E. Nord and Mrs Patricia Nord*
Dr William A. Norgate and Mrs Gillian Norgate
Northwestern Roofing Ltd.
One Insurance Group Ltd.
Mr Dwight Onesky and Mrs Diana Onesky
Online Business Systems
Order of Sons of Italy Garibaldi Lodge
Order of the Eastern Star - Friendship Chapter No. 67
Clarine Ostrove
Mr Brad Oswald and Ms Pam Sveinson
Mr Bruce Palansky
Mr Ed Parkin
Payworks Inc
PCGI Consulting Services - Winnipeg
Mr Peter Pelech and Mrs Anita Pelech
Mr Milton Penner*
Mr Robert Penner
Pfizer Canada Inc.
Pitblado Law
Frank and Jeanne Plett*
Mrs Carol Ploen-Hosegood
Ana Plotnicoff
Mr Richard A. Poersch
Judge Rocky Pollack*
Pollock and Wright Land Surveyors
Dr Michelle M. Porter
PRA Inc.
Princess Auto Limited
Procurity Inc.
Mr & Mrs David & Joanne Provinciano
QNX Software Systems Ltd
Randall Homes
Ranger Insurance Brokers
Mr Edward J. Ransby*
RBC Foundation
Reimer World Corp*
Resosound Productions
Mr Tony Reznik and Mrs Donna Reznik
Hartley and Heather Richardson*
Richardson International Limited*
Richlu Manufacturing*
Rosalie Richman
Mr J. D. Riley
Rob Manaigre Recruiting
Sean Robinson
Rob-Lyn Insurance & Financial Services Ltd.*
Mr Anthony Romanow
Royal Bank of Canada
Royal Canadian Legion Gillam Poker Tourney & Silent Auction

Royal Canadian Properties Limited
Rug Doctor Canada Ltd.*
Hal and Gail Ryckman
Mr Ivan Sabourin and Ms Diane Marius
Mrs Candy Sammons
Sanofi Canada
Mr Peter Sawatzky
Dr. Carmine Scarpino
Scarrow & Donald LLP
Scotiabank
Mr Richard N. Scott
Estate of Dorothy Eleanor Seed
Mr Marty Sexton and Mrs Diane Sexton
Mr Barry Shenkarow and Mrs Rena Shenkarow
Dr. Rana Shenkarow, Linden Ridge Orthodontics
Jeremy and Samantha Shinewald in memory  
of Sharon Shinewald
Sierra Systems Group Inc.
Mrs Donna M. Simister
Rob and Laurie Sitch
Smart PlanIT
Smith Carter Architects & Engineers Inc.
SMS Engineering Ltd.
Solvera Solutions
Souris Valley Industries Ltd.
St. James Volkswagen Audi Ltd.*
Norman and Robin Stamler
Stantec Consulting Ltd.
Steinbach Credit Union
Mrs Annitta Stenning and Mr Ron Stenning
Shayna and Darcy Stewart
Ken and Lorraine Stone
Fred and Eileen Storozuk*
Straw Producers Coop of Manitoba Ltd.
Mr Don Streuber
Mrs Jennifer Streuber
Taillieu Construction Ltd.
Barry Talbot and Elane Talbot*
Ms Veronica Tattuinee
Taylor McCaffrey LLP
Teshmont Consultants LP
Mr Michel R. Tetrault and Ms Kitty Vonderbank
The Asper Foundation
The Chinese Buddhist Association of Manitoba Incorporated
The Fabris-Milano Group Ltd
The Gail Asper Family Foundation Inc.*
Thermo Applicators Inc.
Thermo King of Mid Canada
Malcolm and Shirley Tinsley
Miss Susan Tinsley
John B. Topp
Tower Engineering Group Limited Partnership
Towers Watson
Trend Collection and Bailiff Services Ltd.
Ms Marilyn Trepel*
Greg and Gail Tretiak
Mrs Kathy Turner
United Way of Calgary and Area, Donor Choice Program
University of Manitoba Faculty of Medicine
Urbanmine Inc.
Brandan Vandale
Venture Expediting
Vickar Community Chevrolet*
Victoria Inn Hotel and Convention Centre
Mrs Nancy Vokey
Waggoner Insurance Services
Dr Donna Wall
Ms Trudy G. Wall
Dr George B. Watkins and Mrs Mary Watkins
WCPD Foundation
WD Industrial Group
Catherine Weinstein
Welders Supplies Limited
Ms Louise Welsh
Jakee Werbuk & Peter McGillawee
Western Glove Works Ltd
Bob and Heather Williams
Winnipeg Convention Centre
Winnipeg Regional Health Authority
Winpak Social Club*
Winpark Dorchester Properties
Mr Ken W. Wong and Mrs Betty K. Wong
Worldsource Financial Management Inc./ 
Stalker Financial Group
Mr Greg Yakubovich and Mrs Mandy Yakubovich*
Dr Rochelle A. Yanofsky*
Ms Mary Louise Young*

Thank You to Our Donors  continued

2012-2013 Donors  donors contributing $1,000+ from april 1 ,  2012 to march 31,  2013

Netley Resorts Horseshoe Tournament
Nick Niessen’s Movember
Nick Panchuk’s 65th Birthday
OV Jewitt Community School Bake Sale*
Pacific Junction School’s Room 17 Fundraiser
Paramount Windows and Doors Golf Tournament  
in memory of Stan Dudueck
Parkway Co-op Fundraiser for Breast Cancer*
Parkway Co-op’s Movember
Pembina Valley Hawks AAA Midget Hockey Game*
Pembina Valley Twisters Hockey Polar Bear Challenge*
Pink Out at Riverwood Square
Pioneer Window & Door Stock Blowout BBQ Blitz
Prairie Rose School’s Room 215 Fundraiser
Preston and Carolyn Wedding
Quilting Sale in memory of Judith Carnegie
Raffaele Anania’s Birthday
Raking Leaves for Guardian Angels
Randell Wedding
Red River Art and Craft Co-Operative
Refrigerative Supply’s Hat Sales
Rene Perrault’s Movember Challenge

Renee & Ryan Wedding
Renn’s Auto Diagnostics Golf Tournament
Richer School Haircuts for Cancer*
Robinson Lighting’s Sidewalk Sale*
Rotary Club of Winnipeg West Lunch Fundraiser
Ruth Betts School’s Wear Pink to Fight Breast Cancer Day
Ryan Delury’s Movember
Salon Pop Fundraiser
Sandy Lake Meat Draw
Saul and Claribel Simkin Centre Casual Pink Day
Schilling Remple Wedding
Score for the Cure
Sera and Brianna’s Lemonade Stand
Shane and Pamela Robinsons Wedding
Shaughnessy Park School’s Grade 7 Girls Club Bake Sale
Shaylin Kinley’s Art Work
Snap Fitness Membership Drive
Soca/Chutney Night
Somerset School’s Grad Donation
Southern Regional Health Authority Jeans Day
St. Anthony’s Catholic Women’s League Fundraiser
St. Boniface Hospital Electrical Shop’s Movember*

St. Francois Community School’s Bake Sale
St. John’s College St.udent’s Bake Sale*
St. Nicholas Orthodox Church Coins for Cancer
Stacey and Steven Wedding
Stache for Cash
Standard Manufacturers Christmas Gift in memory  
of Karl Gretschmann
Steinbach Volunteer’s Greeting Card Donations
Stella & Dot Fundraiser
Steven and Kelly Wedding
Strathclair Community School’s Grade 10  
Business Class Fundraiser
Susan & Richard Cone’s 25th Wedding Aniversary
Sylvain Lemoine and Julie Sylvestre Wedding
The Compassion Crew
The Doug Reese Golf Challenge*
The Gib Nordin Memorial Golf Tournament*
The Saul and Claribel Simkin Centre Casual Blue Day
Tough Mudder
Traffic Signals Movember
Transcona Collegiate’s Carnival*
Transcona Music Recital*

Transcona Nationals Football Team
Tyler Pearson’s Plumbers Movember
University of Manitoba Movember & Wrap Up Pep Rally
University of Manitoba’s Custodial and Food Services End  
of Summer BBQ
University of Manitoba’s Pediatric Group Bake Sale
Virgin 103 “Cupcakes for Cancer”
Vlad Snovida and Bree Hoye Wedding
Voyageur School Fundraisers*
Walmart Casual Day
Wedding Moons at Inverness Falls Resort
Western FGISS Movember Challenge
Wheelies Rockn’ Roll
Wild West Rodeo
William Kalmakoff’s Movember
Windsor Park Collegiate’s Student Fundraiser
Winnipeg Foundation Wear Jeans to Work Day
Winnipeg High School Hockey Don Barton “Rookie” Award
Winnipeg Police Street Crime B4 Shift Movember
Winnipeg Technical College Hairstyling*
WWD King Street Movember Challenge
Zachary Slusky’s Bar Mitzvah

Please get in touch 

with us today:

1160-675 McDermot Avenue 
Winnipeg, Manitoba 
Canada  R3E 0V9

P H O N E   (204) 787-4143 
T O L L  F R E E   1-877-407-2223 
F A X   (204) 787-1607 
E M A I L   donate@cancercare.mb.ca

cancercarefdn.mb.ca

* 10 CONSECUTIVE YEARS OF DONATION TO CANCERCARE MANITOBA FOUNDATION



CancerCare Manitoba Foundation Inc
Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balance

For the year ended March 31, 2013 Unrestricted Restricted Endowment 2013 2012
 Funds Funds Funds Total Total

FUNDRAISING AND INVESTMENT REVENUE

Direct mail campaigns 130,732 1,164 - 131,896 127,875
Estates & insurance beneficiary 1,892,673 - - 1,892,673 797,820
General donations 1,003,174 33,795 399 1,037,367 820,541
Memorial donations 478,563 24,349 1,273 504,185 523,636
Special events 2,142,323 802,639 - 2,944,962 2,819,817

 5,647,465 861,947 1,672 6,511,083 5,089,689

Other donations 207, 252 - - 207,252 213,935
Realized investment income 1,110,758 126,805 370,317 1,607,880 1,556,237 

 6,965,475 988,752 371,989 8,326,215 6,859,861

DISBURSEMENTS AND GRANTING ACTIVITIES

Administrative expenses 498,595 - - 498,595 492,951
Marketing & communications 127,425 - - 127,425 175,111
Donor development & major gifts 320,188 - - 320,188 309,415
Special events & projects 450,623 - - 450,623 420,399
Amortization 12,851 - - 12,851 13,338
Disbursements - 1,904,243 156,300 2,060,543 1,317,388
Grants   3,743,274 - - 3,743,274 3,077,815

 5,152,956 1,904,243 156,300 7,213,499 5,806,417

Excess (deficiency) of fundraising and investment revenue over       
disbursements and granting activities before the under noted 1,812,519 (915,491) 215,689 1,112,716 1,053,444 

Unrealized investments gains (losses) 1,189,740 210,952 607,247 2,007,939 (1,032,486)

Excess (deficiency) of fundraising and investment revenue over  
disbursements and granting activities 3,002,259 (704,539) 822,936 3,120,655 20,958

Fund balance, beginning of the year 20,069,126 4,285,086 10,439,973 34,794,185 34,773,227

Transfer of funds (332,098) 332,098 - - -

Fund balance, end of year $22,739,287 $3,912,645 $11,262,909 $37,914,840 $34,794,185

For complete financial statements including notes  
please contact the Foundation at 204-787-2244.

Robert G. Puchniak, TreasurerJanice Filmon, Chair

SOURCE OF FUNDING

Contributions 

Special Events 

Other donations 

Investment Income

3%
19%

35%

43%

GRANT ALLOCATION TO CCMB 2012-2013

Research  

Patient Care - Support & Training  

Pediatric and adult clinical trials

Equipment     

Awareness and Risk Reductions

4%

58%

5%

21%

12%

CancerCare Manitoba Foundation Inc
Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2013
 2013 2012

ASSETS 

Current  
Cash and short term investments $2,041,934 $2,806,698
Accounts receivable 240,947 18,462
Prepaid Expenses 185,289 233,173

  2,468,170 3,058,333

Investments 38,640,687 35,365,513
Fixed assets 11,660 20,463

   41,120,517  38,444,309

   
LIABILITIES  

Current   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $182,966 $204,493 
Grants payable 2,692,649 3,237,095 
Deferred contributions 330,061 208,536

  3,205,676  3,650,124

FUND BALANCES  

Unrestricted Funds   
Invested in fixed assets 11,660 20,463
Unrestricted 22,727,627 20,048,663

   22,739,287   20,069,126
   
Restricted Funds 3,912,645 4,285,086
   
Endowment Funds 11,262,909 10,439,973

   37,914,841 34,794,185

 $41,120,517 $38,444,309

Financial Information

Our Professional Advisors:

Auditors
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Investment Managers
GWL Investment Management
Invesco 
Jarislowsky Fraser Ltd
Phillips, Hager & North Investment Management

Custodian
CIBC Mellon Global Security Services Co.

Solicitors
Fillmore Riley LLP

Principal Bankers
BMO Bank of Montreal
BMO Nesbitt Burns

Asset Performance
Measurement Consultant
GLC Asset Management Group


